Exhibit 2

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT
aed Maech
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 2 day oftEebsuamy 2015, by and between CITY OF
ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), and URBAN PLANNING
PARTNERS, a corporation, whose address is 505 17" Street, Oakland, CA 94612 (hereinafter
referred to as "Consultant"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. City isa municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of
the State of California with the power to carry on its business as it is now being conducted under the
statutes of the State of California and the Charter of the City.

B. Consultant is specially trained, experienced and competent to perform the special
services which will be required by this Agreement; and

. Consultant possesses the skill, experience, ability, background, certification and
knowledge to provide the services described in this Agreement on the terms and conditions
described herein.

[ City and Consultant desire to enter into an agreement for services upon the terms and
conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

I.  TERM: 20 arc—
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the-t8" day of Februaty 2015, and shall
terminate on theA7" day of Febrmary- 2016, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.
= L MOECI
e SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED:
Consultant shall perform each and every service set forth in Exhibit "A" which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT:

Consultant shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this Agreement in the
amount not to exceed $256,292 as set forth in Exhibit "B" which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference.

4. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE:
Consultant and City agree that time is of the essence regarding the performance of this
Agreement.

< STANDARD OF CARE:
Consultant agrees to perform all services hereunder in a manner commensurate with the
prevailing standards of like professionals in the San Francisco Bay Area and agrees that all services

Urban Planning Partners

My 20;5\ Page [ of §
Y*\.(,.\i?.u.

r



shall be performed by qualified and experienced personnel who are not employed by the City nor
have any contractual relationship with City.

6. INDEPENDENT PARTIES:

City and Consultant intend that the relationship between them created by this Agreement is
that of employer-independent contractor. The manner and means of conducting the work are under
the control of Consultant, except to the extent they are limited by statute, rule or regulation and the
express terms of this Agreement. No civil service status or other right of employment will be
acquired by virtue of Consultant's services. None of the benefits provided by City to its employees,
including but not limited to, unemployment insurance, workers' compensation plans, vacation and
sick leave are available from City to Consultant, its employees or agents. Deductions shall not be
made for any state or federal taxes, FICA payments, PERS payments, or other purposes normally
associated with an employer-employee relationship from any fees due Consultant. Payments of the
above items, if required, are the responsibility of Consultant.

7. IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL ACT (IRCA):

Consultant assumes any and all responsibility for verifying the identity and employment
authorization of all of his/her employees performing work hereunder, pursuant to all applicable
IRCA or other federal, or state rules and regulations. Consultant shall indemnify and hold City
harmless from and against any loss, damage, liability, costs or expenses arising from any
noncompliance of this provision by Consultant.

8. NON-DISCRIMINATION:

Consistent with City's policy that harassment and discrimination are unacceptable
employer/employee conduct, Consultant agrees that harassment or discrimination directed toward a
Jjob applicant, a City employee, or a citizen by Consultant or Consultant's employee or subcontractor
on the basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, handicap, disability, marital
status, pregnancy, sex, age, or sexual orientation will not be tolerated. Consultant agrees that any
and all violations of this provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

9. HOLD HARMLESS:

Consultant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City, its City Council, boards,
commissions, officers, employees and volunteers (“Indemnitees”) from and against any and all loss,
damages, liability, claims, suits, costs and expenses whatsoever, including reasonable attorneys’ fees
(“Claims”), arising from or in any manner connected to Consultant’s negligent act or omission,
whether alleged or actual, regarding performance of services or work conducted or performed
pursuant to this Agreement. If Claims are filed against Indemnitees which allege negligence on
behalf of the Consultant, Consultant shall have no right of reimbursement against Indemnitees for
the costs of defense even if negligence is not found on the part of Consultant. However, Consultant
shall not be obligated to indemnify Indemnitees from Claims arising from the sole or active
negligence or willful misconduct of Indemnitees.

As to Claims for professional liability only, Consultant’s obligation to defend Indemnitees
(as set forth above) is limited to the extent to which its professional liability insurance policy will
provide such defense costs.

Urban Planning Partners
February 2015 Page 2 of 8



10.  INSURANCE:

On or before the commencement of the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall furnish City
with certificates showing the type, amount, class of operations covered, effective dates and dates of
expiration of insurance coverage in compliance with paragraphs 10A, B, C, D and E. Such
certificates, which do not limit Consultant's indemnification, shall also contain substantially the
following statement: "Should any of the above insurance covered by this certificate be canceled or
coverage reduced before the expiration date thereof, the insurer affording coverage shall provide
thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the City of Alameda by certified mail, Attention: Risk
Manager." Itis agreed that Consultant shall maintain in force at all times during the performance of
this Agreement all appropriate coverage of insurance required by this Agreement with an insurance
company that is acceptable to City and licensed to do insurance business in the State of California.
Endorsements naming the City as additional insured shall be submitted with the insurance
certificates.

A. COVERAGE:

Consultant shall maintain the following insurance coverage:

(1) Workers' Compensation:

Statutory coverage as required by the State of California.

(2)  Liability:

Commercial general liability coverage in the following minimum limits:

Bodily Injury: $1,000,000 each occurrence
$2,000,000 aggregate - all other

Property Damage: $250,000 each occurrence
$500,000 aggregate

If submitted, combined single limit policy with aggregate limits in the amounts of
$2,000,000 will be considered equivalent to the required minimum limits shown above.

(3)  Automotive:

Comprehensive automotive liability coverage in the following minimum limits:

Bodily Injury: $500,000 each occurrence

Property Damage: $100,000 each occurrence
or

Combined Single Limit: $500,000 each occurrence

4) Professional Liability:
Professional liability insurance which includes coverage for the professional acts,
errors and omissions of Consultant in the amount of at least $1,000,000.

B. SUBROGATION WAIVER:

Consultant agrees that in the event of loss due to any of the perils for which he/she has
agreed to provide comprehensive general and automotive liability insurance, Consultant shall look
solely to his/her insurance for recovery. Consultant hereby grants to City, on behalf of any insurer
providing comprehensive general and automotive liability insurance to either Consultant or City
with respect to the services of Consultant herein, a waiver of any right to subrogation which any
such insurer of said Consultant may acquire against City by virtue of the payment of any loss under
such insurance.

L. FAILURE TO SECURE:
If Consultant at any time during the term hereof should fail to secure or maintain the
foregoing insurance, City shall be permitted to obtain such insurance in the Consultant's name or as

Urban Planning Partners
February 2015 Page 3 of 8



an agent of the Consultant and shall be compensated by the Consultant for the costs of the insurance
premiums at the maximum rate permitted by law and computed from the date written notice is
received that the premiums have not been paid.

D. ADDITIONAL INSURED:

City, its City Council, boards and commissions, officers, employees and volunteers shall be
named as an additional insured under all insurance coverages, except any professional liability and
workers’ compensation insurance, required by this Agreement. The naming of an additional insured
shall not affect any recovery to which such additional insured would be entitled under this policy if
not named as such additional insured. An additional insured named herein shall not be held liable
for any premium, deductible portion of any loss, or expense of any nature on this policy or any
extension thereof. Any other insurance held by an additional insured shall not be required to
contribute anything toward any loss or expense covered by the insurance provided by this policy.

E. SUFFICIENCY OF INSURANCE:

The insurance limits required by City are not represented as being sufficient to protect
Consultant. Consultant is advised to confer with Consultant's insurance broker to determine
adequate coverage for Consultant.

11.  CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

Consultant warrants that it is not a conflict of interest for Consultant to perform the services
required by this Agreement. Consultant may be required to fill out a conflict of interest form if the
services provided under this Agreement require Consultant to make certain governmental decisions
orserve in a staff capacity as defined in Title 2, Division 6, Section 18700 of'the California Code of
Regulations.

12. PROHIBITION AGAINST TRANSFERS:

Consultant shall not assign, sublease, hypothecate, or transfer this A greement, or any interest
therein, directly or indirectly, by operation of law or otherwise, without prior written consent of
City. Any attempt to do so without said consent shall be null and void, and any assignee, sublessee,
hypothecate or transferee shall acquire no right or interest by reason of such attempted assignment,
hypothecation or transfer. However, claims for money by Consultant from City under this
Agreement may be assigned to a bank, trust company or other financial institution without prior
written consent. Written notice of such assignment shall be promptly furnished to City by
Consultant.

The sale, assignment, transfer or other disposition of any of the issued and outstanding
capital stock of Consultant, or of the interest of any general partner or joint venturer or syndicate
member or cotenant, if Consultant is a partnership or joint venture or syndicate or cotenancy, which
shall result in changing the control of Consultant, shall be construed as an assignment of this
Agreement. Control means fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting power of the corporation.

13.  SUBCONTRACTOR APPROVAL:

Unless prior written consent from City is obtained, only those people and subcontractors
whose names and resumes are attached to this Agreement shall be used in the performance of this
Agreement.

In the event that Consultant employs subcontractors, such subcontractors shall be required to
furnish proof of workers' compensation insurance and shall also be required to carry general,
automobile and professional liability insurance in reasonable conformity to the insurance carried by

Urban Planning Partners
February 2015 Page 4 of 8



Consultant. In addition, any work or services subcontracted hereunder shall be subject to each
provision of this Agreement.

14, PERMITS AND LICENSES:

Consultant, at his/her sole expense, shall obtain and maintain during the term of this
Agreement, all appropriate permits, certificates and licenses including, but not limited to, a City
Business License, that may be required in connection with the performance of services hereunder.

15.  REPORTS:

A. Each and every report, draft, work product, map, record and other document,
hereinafter collectively referred to as "Report", reproduced, prepared or caused to be prepared by
Consultant pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement, shall be the exclusive property of City.

Consultant shall not copyright any Report required by this Agreement and shall execute appropriate
documents to assign to City the copyright to Reports created pursuant to this Agreement. Any
Report, information and data acquired or required by this Agreement shall become the property of
City, and all publication rights are reserved to City.

B. All Reports prepared by Consultant may be used by City in execution or
implementation of?
(n The original Project for which Consultant was hired;
) Completion of the original Project by others;
3) Subsequent additions to the original project; and/or
4) Other City projects as appropriate.

C. Consultant shall, at such time and in such form as City may require, furnish reports
concerning the status of services required under this Agreement.

D. All Reports required to be provided by this Agreement shall be printed on recycled
paper. All Reports shall be copied on both sides of the paper except for one original, which shall be
single sided.

E. No Report, information or other data given to or prepared or assembled by Consultant
pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available to any individual or organization by Consultant
without prior approval by City.

16. RECORDS:
Consultant shall maintain complete and accurate records with respect to sales, costs,

expenses, receipts and other such information required by City that relate to the performance of
services under this Agreement.

Consultant shall maintain adequate records of services provided in sufficient detail to permit
an evaluation of services. All such records shall be maintained in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles and shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. Consultant
shall provide free access to such books and records to the representatives of City or its designees at
all proper times, and gives City the right to examine and audit same, and to make transcripts
therefrom as necessary, and to allow inspection of all work, data, documents, proceedings and
activities related to this Agreement. Such records, together with supporting documents, shall be kept
separate from other documents and records and shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years

Urban Plarning Partners

February 2015 Page 5 of 8



after receipt of final payment.

If supplemental examination or audit of the records is necessary due to concerns raised by
City's preliminary examination or audit of records, and the City's supplemental examination or audit
of the records discloses a failure to adhere to appropriate internal financial controls, or other breach
of contract or failure to act in good faith, then Consultant shall reimburse City for all reasonable
costs and expenses associated with the supplemental examination or audit.

17. NOTICES:

All notices, demands, requests or approvals to be given under this Agreement shall be given
in writing and conclusively shall be deemed served when delivered personally or on the second
business day after the deposit thereof in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, registered or
certified, addressed as hereinafter
provided.

All notices, demands, requests, or approvals from Consultant to City shall be addressed to
City at:

City of Alameda

Base Reuse Department

2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 120

Alameda CA 94501

Attention: Jennifer Ott

All notices, demands, requests, or approvals from City to Consultant shall be addressed to
Consultant at:

Urban Planning Partners

505 17" Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Lynette Dias

18. TERMINATION:

In the event Consultant fails or refuses to perform any of the provisions hereof at the time
and in the manner required hereunder, Consultant shall be deemed in default in the performance of
this Agreement. If such default is not cured within a period of two (2) days after receipt by
Consultant from City of written notice of default, specifying the nature of such default and the steps
necessary to cure such default, City may terminate the Agreement forthwith by giving to the
Consultant written notice thereof.

City shall have the option, at its sole discretion and without cause, of terminating this
Agreement by giving seven (7) days' prior written notice to Consultant as provided herein. Upon
termination of this Agreement, each party shall pay to the other party that portion of compensation
specified in this Agreement that is earned and unpaid prior to the effective date of termination.

19.  COST OF LITIGATION:

If any legal action is necessary to enforce any provision hereof or for damages by reason of
an alleged breach of any provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to
receive from the losing party all costs and expenses in such amount as the Court may adjudge to be
reasonable, including attorneys’ fees.

20. COMPLIANCES:
Consultant shall comply with all state or federal laws and all ordinances, rules and

Urban Planning Partners _
February 2015 Page 6 of 8



regulations enacted or issued by City.

21.  CONFLICT OF LAW:

This Agreement shall be interpreted under, and enforced by the laws of the State of
California excepting any choice of law rules which may direct the application of laws of another
Jurisdiction. The Agreement and obligations of the parties are subject to all valid laws, orders, rules,
and regulations of the authorities having jurisdiction over this Agreement (or the successors of those
authorities.)

Any suits brought pursuant to this Agreement shall be filed with the courts of the County of
Alameda, State of California.

22. ADVERTISEMENT:

Consultant shall not post, exhibit, display or allow to be posted, exhibited, displayed any
signs, advertising, show bills, lithographs, posters or cards of any kind pertaining to the services
performed under this Agreement unless prior written approval has been secured from City to do
otherwise.

23. WAIVER:

A waiver by City of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition contained herein shall
not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or
condition contained herein, whether of the same or a different character.

24,  INTEGRATED CONTRACT:

This Agreement represents the full and complete understanding of every kind or nature
whatsoever between the parties hereto, and all preliminary negotiations and agreements of
whatsoever kind or nature are merged herein. No verbal agreement or implied covenant shall be
held to vary the provisions hereof. Any modification of this Agreement will be effective only by
written execution signed by both City and Consultant.

25. INSERTED PROVISIONS:

Each provision and clause required by law to be inserted into the Agreement shall be deemed
to be enacted herein, and the Agreement shall be read and enforced as though each were included
herein. If through mistake or otherwise, any such provision is not inserted or is not correctly
inserted, the Agreement shall be amended to make such insertion on application by either party.

26. CAPTIONS:
The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only, are not a part of the Agreement and
in no way affect, limit or amplify the terms or provisions of this Agreement.

Urban Planning Partrers
February 2015 Page 7 of &



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the

and year first above written.

URBAN PLANNING PARTNERS

By: Lynett® Dias
Title: Principal

parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on the day

CITY OF ALAMEDA

By: Hoy ley €oX
Title: (SECR 'l_EUQ),

Urban Pianning Partners
February 2015

John/A<Russo
City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
hY

o LA A
Tenniftee o:&f

Chief Operating Officer, Alameda Point

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Page 8 of 8



WRITTEN CONSENT OF SOLE DIRECTOR
OF
URBAN PLANNING PARTNERS, INC.

The undersigned, being the sole the member now in office of the Board of Directors (the
“Board”) of Urban Planning Partners, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), does
hereby adopt the following resolution by written consent, effective as of January 23, 2014:

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY

RESOLVED, that Hayley Cox is hereby appointed as the Secretary of the
Company, to serve until the earlier of her resignation or removal by the Board in its
discretion.

P -7 e

S TS TS
/")r‘/\/ﬂg/%‘ b o

. LYNETFE/DIAS

i

~




505 17THSTREET
2NPELOQR
OAKLAND, CA 94612

. 510.251.8210
WWW.UP-PARTNERS.COM

EXHIBIT A: CONSULTANT SCOPE OF WORK

This Exhibit outlines the Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team’s recommended approach for preparing a Specific
Pian for the Main Street Neighborhood at Alameda Point. The team includes:

Urban Planning Partners: Land use planning and policy lead

Cultivate Studio: Project management, urban design and graphics lead

Community Design + Architecture: Circulation and sustainability lead

BAE Urban Economics: Financing, McKinney---Vento Act and supportive housing lead
Page & Turnbull: Historic preservation and adaptive reuse lead

Sustainable Agriculture Education: Urban agriculture resources lead.

We also amended our estimated fee to include Bruce Fukuji. Bruce will assist in planning the relocation and
consolidation of supportive housing in the Main Street Neighborhood. Bruce’s contributions to the team are
focused on five main efforts, as reflected in the amended estimated fee included as Exhibit B:

e  Participating in outreach meetings with the three supportive housing agencies;

»  Assisting in the preparation of the supportive housing planning and design criteria;

»  Participating in the development of neighborhood design alternatives;

* Reviewing design alternatives in relation to the form based code and implementation of the supportive
housing; and

e Participating in (3) planning board meetings.

Our approach is informed by careful review of the RFP, background documents, discussions with City staff and the
Alameda Point Collaborative at the City’s pre-bid conference, and a site visit. Qur team’s local knowledge of
Alameda’s nearly two decades of policy planning and an “on the ground” familiarity with the physical and social
setting of Alameda and Alameda Point also informed our approach. Additionally we built on our team’s experience
with the issues and opportunities the City is facing: neighborhood design, consensus building, sustainable
initiatives, financial analysis and urban agriculture. The following scope of work will result in a Plan that facilitates
thoughtful solutions to current challenges while adapting to dynamic priorities and market challenges in the future.

Our approach, as detailed in this Section and outlined in Table 1, includes four sequential primary tasks:

1. Understanding the Plan Area Today (including past planning efforts);
2. Identifying a Vision/Preferred Alternative for the Future;

3. Preparing the Plan; and

4. Finalizing and Adopting the Plan.

Exhibit A, Page 1



TASK 1. UNDERSTANDING THE PLAN AREA TODAY

In this initial task, members of the Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will consult existing planning
documents, current City staff members, and Main Street Neighborhood stakeholders to establish a
strategic foundation of understanding that will inform the preparation of the Specific Plan.

TASK 1A. DATA GATHERING AND DOCUMENT REVIEW

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will collect and review all relevant background documents,
including both sets of primary and secondary documents identified in the RFP, such as:

Primary planning documents:

e Alameda Point Zoning Ordinance Amendment (2014)

¢ Alameda Point Zoning Ordinance Map (2014)

» Alameda Point Town Center and Waterfront Specific Plan (2014)

» Alameda Point Master Infrastructure Plan (MIP) (2014)

e Chapter 9 of the General Plan

s Citywide Design Manual

* Alameda Point Collaborative Redesign Plan (2012) prepared by Bruce Fukuji

* Alameda Point Collaborative Request for Qualifications to Develop the Replacement Affordable
Supportive Housing and Social Services Facilities at Alameda Point (2014)

Secondary planning documents:

* Alameda Point Conceptual Planning Guide (2013)

» Alameda Point Transportation Demand Management Plan (TDM) (2014)

¢ Alameda Point Certified Environmental Impact Report (EIR) (2014)

¢ NAS Alameda Historical District National Register Nomination Guide to Preserving the Character
of the Naval Air Station Alameda Historic

e District, Parts 1 and 2 Page & Turnbull Historic Assessment & Historic Preservation (2006)

e  Community Reuse Plan - 1996

¢ |Installation Restoration Sites at Alameda Point

We will identify key “opportunities” and “challenges” established in these planning efforts. We will pay
special attention to policies that have the potential to influence the direction of the Main Street
Neighborhood Specific Plan (the Plan) and that will shape future housing opportunities in the Plan Area.

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will synthesize this information and data into a working
summary that our team will use internally. We will also prepare a list of questions from the document
and data review, along with a list of additional data needs.

TASK 1B. BASE MAP PREPARATION

A base map of the project site and vicinity for use in the Plan will be prepared by Cultivate using the best
available map information from the City. The base map will be used to illustrate street and lot layouts in
the project site vicinity, the project site’s relationship to surrounding areas, topography, surrounding
land uses, and General Plan and zoning designations. The base map will be available for consultant and
staff use during meetings and presentations. Preliminary drafts of a constraints map and a master
infrastructure map based on the information and data obtained during Task 1A will be brought to the

Exhibit A, Page 2



kick-off meeting.

TASK 1C. CONSULTANT AND CITY TEAM KICK-OFF MEETING

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will attend an initial kick-off meeting with City staff to
discuss our team’s synthesis of the background documents; the base, constraints and master
infrastructure maps; and other planning efforts and how they inform the scope of work. We will also
discuss the stakeholder engagement plan, and confirm the roster of stakeholders and
individuals/entities to be targeted. Finally, we will review any desired refinements to the scope of work
confirm key milestone dates for the project schedule.

TASK 1D. STAKEHOLDER KICK-OFF MEETING

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will meet with City staff, the Alameda Point Collaborative
and other identified stakeholders. At this meeting, we will discuss the planning process for the Plan, the
manner in which it will be coordinated with and influenced by past planning efforts, and opportunities
and challenges. We will solicit input regarding concerns, priorities, and potential “deal breakers” that
may impede project progress. We will document and summarize input from the meeting, and the results
will inform the preparation of the existing conditions profile (Task 1E) and the alternatives (Task 2). BAE
staff will attend the meeting to learn about the operations of the existing Collaborative housing units
and related services and activities and to discuss the Collaborative’s objectives, ideas, and concerns for
the reconfiguration of the Collaborative’s housing under the proposed Specific Plan. This will include
both functional needs of the housing units themselves and their clients and the relationship of the
supportive housing to the balance of the Specific Plan area, as well as the financial requirements
involved with the replacement project.

TASK 1E. EXISTING CONDITIONS PROFILE

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will prepare an Existing Conditions Profile that is an
illustrative overview of the defining features of the Main Street Neighborhood, including and addressing
the guiding metrics established by ABAG/MTC. The profile will be a concise summary limited to
information deemed likely to impact Specific Plan policy. This would include characteristics and
conditions that contribute to the unique nature of the Main Street Neighborhood as well as those that
may be leveraged to facilitate successful integration into the larger Alameda community. This task
assumes that conclusions and data from recently completed planning efforts will adequately inform this
section of the report.

Expected sections of the Profile:

Plan Area Context. For this section, we will describe and illustrate the physical and geographical context
of the Plan Area, including its location within Alameda Point, as well as its relationship to other
Alameda Point subareas and the rest of the City.

People and Places. This section will describe the population and defining features of the Plan Area. We
will present basic demographic and socioeconomic data, illustrate attractions and features, and
describe housing resources in the Plan Area.

Access and Mobility. CD+A will gather and synthesize base information regarding existing street types
and circulation into a concise summary of existing and planned circulation and transit improvements
serving the Plan Area. CD+A will consider existing and planned streetscape improvements and other
planned and programmed capital circulation improvements (i.e., planned new roads, transit routes
and improvements, bicycle facilities, streetscape and lighting). Based on available information, CD+A

Exhibit A, Page 3



will summarize the currently planned circulation and transit framework and street types using
graphics from existing documents to the greatest extent feasible. This will provide the starting point
for developing the circulation and transit network and street type design alternatives in Task 2.B.

Infrastructure and Significant Environmental Constraints. We will use the Master Infrastructure Plan
and other documents to illustrate the infrastructure network of the Plan Area. This will include basic
information on the location and quality of water, wastewater, solid waste, and electrical
infrastructure and how that infrastructure is connected to the balance of Alameda Point and the
City. Utilizing the Alameda Point Certified EIR, we will also summarize and map any significant
environmental constraints needed to inform the site planning alternatives.

Key Deliverables

e Base Map

e Preliminary Draft Constraints Map

* Preliminary Draft Infrastructure/Rights of Way Map
» Draft Existing Conditions Profile

TASK 2. IDENTIFYING THE VISION/PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE

Building from the work completed in Task 1 and many of the prior planning efforts, the Cultivate/Urban
Planning Partners team will prepare three site planning alternative concepts and work with local
stakeholders to identify a preferred vision/alternative for the Main Street Neighborhood. Our work with
this task will also include a brief Market Demand Assessment to inform the site planning alternative
concepts.

TASK 2A. MARKET DEMAND ASSESSMENT MEMORANDUM

BAE will prepare a brief market assessment with a focus on opportunities for various housing types and
densities, and reduced residential parking standards in the context of Alameda Point, Building on the
demographic and socioecenomic analysis compiled as part of the PDA profile, BAE will collect additional
information on residential real estate market conditions and trends, considering the Specific Plan Area
within the competitive Alameda citywide real estate market context, The Market Demand Assessment
will consider a range of appropriate housing types, including rental and for-sale housing, and single-
family and multifamily configurations. BAE will research existing unit characteristics, vacancy rates, sales
prices/lease rates, buyer and tenant profiles for residential developments elsewhere in the city. BAE will
analyze household growth trends and projections, compile a listing of other planned and proposed
residential projects within the City of Alameda, and identify the types of residential units that could be
targeted for development in the Main Street Neighborhood given current and expected market
conditions.

In addition to the market research described above, BAE will conduct research on the market
acceptance of up to three case study residential developments/locations to be identified by the
Cultivate/ Urban Plan ning Partners team, where single-family residential units have been constructed
pursuant to parking requirements of less than two spaces per unit. BAE will conduct research for each of
the case study locations and draw conclusions regarding the potential market viability of parking
reductions for single-family homes in the Main Street Neighborhood.

Exhibit A, Page 4



TASK 2B. ALTERNATIVES

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will develop a series of alternative site planning concepts.
The alternatives will be comprised of primarily two dimensional concept plans and sketches with
minimum text to depict the alternatives and selection criteria. The anticipated key elements of each
alternative will include land use and circulation plans, open space/green infrastructure network plans, a
density form map, building typology descriptions, and street types. The concepts will be developed
collaboratively among the consultant team with input from City staff. Concepts the team might explore
in the alternatives include:

The location of land uses, building types and open space to achieve a vibrant mix of land uses and
development intensities that balances sustainability, diversity and neighborhood functionality;

The location of the supportive housing facilities including opportunities to locate some of them closer
to the Town Center and Waterfront Area;

Innovative parking approaches;

Strategies for preserving/re-using historic structures to retain the historic character of the
neighborhood;

Enhancements to the transit, bicycle, and pedestrian systems to create “complete” streets.
Opportunities for special treatments for focal points, landmark sites, gateways, and critical connections;

Locations, form, and character of open space and park elements, including urban agriculture
opportunities;

Linkages and integration with the surrounding neighborhoods in the project vicinity.

As part of this effort CD+A will prepare a sketch circulation and transit network for each of the
alternative concepts. The networks will be accompanied with sketch street cross sections for different
street types within the planning area, including: Orion Street, island collectors, general lacal streets,
enhancement and rehabilitation of the “beehive” street system to support multimodal use and
retention of histaric character. This will include variations for bicycle and transit circulation (likely a total
of 7 different street types). The scope and budget assume that the number of lanes and lane widths will
not vary between alternatives. Variation in street design between the alternatives will occur in the
pedestrian realm and landscape character as the design of these areas will be linked with the design
characteristics of the alternative land use concepts. It is expected that the most extensive variation
would occur on Orion Street and the enhancements to the “beehive” street system which may illustrate
different approaches to balancing space for transportation modes and la ndscape within the right of way
width.

BAE will provide input into the process of analyzing the site planning alternatives and residential
development program, and recommendations on building types, and as part of this analysis, supportive
housing facilities could best be integrated into the Specific Plan, based on the consultation with the
Alameda Point Collaborative.

TASK 2C. STAKEHOLDER REVIEW SESSION

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will facilitate a series of review sessions to present and
foster input on the overall site planning concepts. The sessions will be customized, as desired by the
City, to present the alternatives and obtain feedback from the Planning Board Sub-Committee and
stakeholders. One option is to hold a workshop with the Planning Board Sub-committee and subsets of

Exhibit A, Page 5



the stakeholders. This would begin with the presentation of the vision for the Plan area, followed by an
opportunity to break-out into small groups to evaluate the alternatives and move towards building
consensus regarding a preferred alternative. We have budgeted for up to four consecutive
meetings/workshops that could occur over a 2-3 day time period.

TASK 2D. PREFERRED ALTERNATIVE SELECTION

With community feedback from staff, stakeholders and the Planning Board Sub-committee, our team
will refine the alternative planning concepts into the preferred site plan alternative, This will include
refined land use and built environment plans, building types, open space framework plan, key focal
areas, and circulation and transit networks, including street design concepts. Street design concepts will
include illustration of opportunities for complete streets elements, such as bulb outs, transit stop
improvements, bicycle facilities, circulation and parking, green street infrastructure for stormwater
management and water harvesting, and traffic calming.

This refined plan will include greater detail and expanded illustration of key project elements. The
preferred design concept will be analyzed to verify that the plan is feasible, can be effectively
implemented, and will minimize environmental impacts.

TASK 2E. PLANNING BOARD PUBLIC HEARING

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will present the alternatives analysis and Preferred Site
Planning Alternative at a Public Hearing before the Planning Board.

Key Deliverables

* Market Demand Assessment Memorandum
e Three (3) Site Plan Alternatives
e Preferred Site Plan Alternative

TASK 3. PREPARING THE PLAN

In this task, the Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will prepare the Main Street Neighborhood
Draft Specific Plan, and then work with the City to shepherd the Plan through an administrative review

process. We will then use an innovative online public engagement platform to facilitate public review of
the Plan.

TASK 3A. SPECIFIC PLAN COMPONENTS

The following components will comprise the chapters of the Draft Specific Plan. The work described
below will be the core of the Main Street Neighborhood Specific Plan, which the Cultivate/Urban
Planning Partners team conceives as a form-based development strategy. The Draft Plan will set clear
development standards, yet allow for flexibility where appropriate. The Plan will be crafted to support
diverse housing choices, neighborhood identity, community connectivity and sustainable lifestyles.

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will work with the local public, City staff, and supportive
housing providers to ensure that the Draft Specific Plan reflects community and policy priorities,
achieves desired commu nity character, and makes the Specific Plan area attractive to potential
developers, current and future residents, and businesses.

An outline of how the Specific Plan may be organized is provided below. However, our team will work

Exhibit A, Page 6



closely with City staff to determine the preferred organization and content prior to preparation of the
Draft Specific Plan.

Vision

The Vision will “set the stage” for the Specific Plan by providing a concise and graphically illustrated
summary of the preferred vision for the Main Street Neighborhood, and key initiatives and concepts
that facilitate that vision. It will offer readers a snapshot of the Specific Plan’s recommendations;

describe the key plan elements, and outline the organization of the document. Key subsections may
include:

Introduction
The Principles

Plan Organization

Purpose, Authority and Context

This chapter will provide the context and background for preparing the Specific Plan. Key subsections
may include:

Purpose and Intent
Existing Conditions
Location and Context

Project Background: Establishing a Community Vision
The Plan for the Main Street Neighborhood

This chapter will describe, and establish policy in support of, the specific neighborhood design and
planning approach for the Main Street Neighborhood that is based on interwoven layers of open space,
circulation, focal points and the built environment to create a walkable, dynamic and diverse new
Alameda neighborhood.

Overview. Neighborhood Planning Concepts. This section will orient the reader to the basic concepts
utilized to inform the design of the Main Street neighborhood.

Open Space and Urban Agriculture Framework. SAGE will advise on the development of a network of
open spaces and urban agricultural opportunities that are functional, sustainable, and integrated into
the social and economic fiber of the Neighborhood. This framework will build on the existing Community
Gardens and Ploughshares nursery and the City’s urban agriculture initiatives.

Access and Mobility. CD+A will develop the initial Access and Mobility section of the Specific Plan
drawing from Task 1 and 2 work products as well as previous planning documents prepared for Alameda
Point. Our scope and budget assume that the City will provide us with original editable files from these
previous documents. This section of the plan will generally follow the format of the Waterfront Precise
Plan. CD+A will incorporate streetscape design policies and standards that promote walkability and
livability in the neighborhood, including descriptions of street furniture, gateway features, public art,
street trees, and landscaping within medians and the pedestrian realm. These will support placemaking
opportunities identified in the overall plan, such as the rehabilitation and enhancement of the unique
and historic character of the ‘Big White’ homes and the ‘beehive’ street system.

Exhibit A, Page 7



Land Use and Neighborhood Character. This section will describe the mix of allowable fand uses as well
as the pattern of vertical elements and massing that completes the overall design of the neighborhood.
This section will set out the key design concepts for the neighborhood, the range of allowable Building
Types, key focal areas, and how this neighborhood is connected to and builds on the existing historical
and cultural assets.

Main Street Neighborhood Design Code:
Development Standards

This chapter of the Specific Plan will establish flexible, form-based standards for new development in the
Main Street Neighborhood, presented primarily via a series of matrices, diagrams, imagery and text. In
addition, Page & Turnbull (P&T) will assist in developing flexible design guidelines to both enhance
existing historic structures as well as encourage compatible new construction within the NAS Alameda
Historic District.

Regulating Plan. This section will identify the zones within the Specific Plan area and assign the Code’s
various Building Types, Standards and Guidelines to physical locations.

Building Types, Form and Character. This section will describe the Building Types that will define and
shape the built form of the neighborhood. This section also will include regulations for lot sizes, building
placement, parking requirements, fagade treatments and general architectural character (massing,
porch design, openings, materials and colors).

Landscape Standards. This section will define standards to regulate the character and quality of the
landscape within private spaces. This includes plant and hardscape material palettes, planting concepts,
exterior lighting, and appropriate fencing and wall treatments.

Open Space and Urban Agriculture Standards. This section will detail regulations to support the
establishment of an interconnected network of open space and urban agriculture (focal areas, primary
and secondary) within the block patterns as defined by the Regulating Plan. It will define the allowable
types of open space/agriculture and the requirements of each.

Street and Circulation Standards. CD+A will lead the formation of standards for the circulation network
and streetscape. This will be done through a series of matrices, diagrams, and text. This would include
standards on sidewalk widths and zones (frontage, travel, furnishing, buffer), furnishing amenities
(seating, landscaping and street trees, signage, bicycle parking), pedestrian crossings and traffic calming
techniques that are appropriate for various street types (e.g.; bulb-outs, curb cuts, crosswalks, medians
and median refuges, speed tables), and special “Green Streets” landscaping (e.g.; stormwater planters,
infiltration bio-retention, linked tree wells).

Signage Standards. This section will detail the principles for the design of signs within the Specific Plan
area (including regulatory, commerecial, trail, and directional signage) which will be coordinated with the
overall Alameda Point sub-areas.

Design Review. This section will describe the design review process and review for this neighborhood,
which again, will be coordinated with the City's existing processes and regulatory framework.

Infrastructure

In this chapter, our team will describe the backbone infrastructure systems necessary to accommodate
development in the Main Street Neighborhood. This effort will rely primarily on the existing Master

Exhibit A, Page 8



Infrastructure Plan and the recently completed Alameda point EIR. New analysis is not anticipated to be
necessary. The topics that will be addressed include:
Wastewater Collection and Distribution
Water Supply and Distribution
Solid Waste Dispaosal
Dry Utilities
Electricity
Natural Gas
Telecommunications
Fire Protection
Environmental Constraints
Flooding and Sea Level Rise

Geotechnical

Phasing and Financing

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will identify existing priorities and conditions that will
impact implementation, and establish a plan for the chronological order and location of proposed
development. This chapter will include a financing strategy for infrastructure, tra nsportation, affordable
housing, open space, and other capital improvements elements necessary for Specific Plan
implementation.

BAE will prepare a conceptual financing strategy that recommends an approach for funding the
infrastructure, transportation, affordable housing, open space and other costs necessary to implement
the Specific Plan, based on infrastructure cost estimates to be provided by the City. In addition, the
Strategy will include discussion of how financing needs relating to the reconstruction of the supportive
housing facilities can be integrated with the overall Specific Plan implementation. It is assumed that the
affordable housing developer selected by the local supportive housing providers and/or Callaborative
representatives will provide information on project financing gaps (i.e., subsidy needs) that would
remain after accounting for anticipated project revenues, tax credits, and other affordable housing
funding sources that the developer anticipates utilizing.

Administration and Enforcement

In this Chapter, we will detail how the Specific Plan relates to other city planning policy, and how the
Specific Plan will be administered, including the process for processing subsequent development
applications and Specific Plan amendments if necessary. This chapter will be very similar to the chapter
included in the Town Center and Waterfront Precise Plan.

TASK 3B. PUBLIC REVIEW DRAFT SPECIFIC PLAN

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will compile the above work into an Administrative Draft
Specific Plan. Following the receipt of one set of consolidated, non-contradictory comments from the
City, we will ready the Draft Specific Plan for publication.

TASK 3C. COMMUNITY INTERNET REVIEW
To facilitate input on the Draft Specific Plan from the community, the Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners

Exhibit A, Page 9



team will manage an internet-based community engagement forum hosted by one of two online public
participation platforms, either Peak Democracy’s Open Town Hall or Crowdbrite. Both e-platforms offer
functional, feedback-focused alternatives to the project website, and allow users to participate in real-
time, place-based charrettes by writing virtual comments on internet “sticky notes.” These are effective
strategies that promote general participation through mobile technology, ease of use, 24-hour
availability and quantification of feedback. Urban Planning Partners and Cultivate will oversee the
upload of necessary maps, graphics and related content to the chosen platform.

TASK 3D. PLANNING BOARD MEETING

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will attend and present the Specific Plan at up to two
Planning Board meetings to solicit and record comments on the Draft Specific Plan, and discuss feedback
collected through the internet outreach ca mpaign. The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will
maintain a running list of staff and public comments, and associated changes to consider for
incorporation into the Final Drafts developed in Task 4, below.

Key Deliverables

* Administrative Draft Specific Plan (Five (5) hard copies and one electronic version)
* Public Review Draft Specific Plan (Ten (10) hard copies and one electronic version)

TASK 4. FINALIZING THE PLAN

In this Task, the Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will prepare a Final Draft Specific Plan for
presentation to the Planning Board and the City Council for final adoption.

TASK 4A. FINAL DRAFT SPECIFIC PLAN

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will incorporate comments from the public review process
described in Task 3 into an Administrative Draft Final Draft Specific Plan. We will revise the
Administrative Draft in response to City staff comments, and produce a Final Draft Specific Plan. We will
continue to maintain a running list of all comments received.

TASK 4B. PLANNING BOARD HEARING

The Cultivate/ Urban Planning Partners team will attend a meeting with the Planning Board, at which
comments to the Final Draft for public review will be recorded. We will also deliver a PowerPoint
presentation consisting of current versions of key maps/graphics from the Plan and record comments.

TASK 4C. CITY COUNCIL HEARING

The Cultivate/ Urban Planning Partners team will present the Final Draft Specific Plan to the Alameda
City Council, along with an addendum to the Specific Plan that includes a summary of Planning Board
and community comments, revisions and revised key graphics (if needed). An updated version of the
PowerPoint presentation will also be provided.

TASK 4D. FINAL SPECIFIC PLAN

Resulting City Council feedback, combined with Pla nning Board comments (as accepted by the City
Council), will be used to revise the document into an adopted Final Specific Plan. The Cultivate/ Urban
Planning Partners team will incorporate the necessary text and graphic changes and produce the
adopted Final Main Street Neighborhood Specific Plan.

Exhibit A, Page 10



Key Deliverables

* Administrative Draft Final Draft Specific Plan (one electronic version)
s  Final Draft Specific Plan (40 hard copies)
e Adopted Final Specific Plan (20 hard copies)

Exhibit A, Page 11



2NDFLOOR

505 17™MSTREET

OAKLAND, CA 94612

510.251.8210
WWW.UP-PARTNERS.COM

EXHIBIT B: CONSULTANT FEE

The Cultivate/Urban Planning Partners team will complete the work outlined in Exhibit A for the not-to-
exceed amount of $256,292 without prior authorization. A breakdown of the fee per task and team
member is provided below. We will invoice the work monthly and on a time-and-materials basis.

LY g = |58 s
2285 = S o .= W= <
=2 |5 o v3 [EE Y 0% |~
=) ] c 2 0 2
o Z k= = o g‘ = = < = £
=t 3 v a3 - = o6 L 5
Ea, M = o =
Task 1. Understanding the Plan Area Today
Subtotal for Task 1| § 8170 [ s 4650 [ s 5,410 |3 2360 |3 8525] 1,980 [ 1,050 | 32,145
Task 2. Identifying a Vision/Preferred Alternative
Subtotal for Task 2[ § 19,600 [ 15,600 [ s 10,485 | s -|s _10590] 990 | 6300 | 63565
Task 3. Preparing the Plan
Subtotal for Task 3] § 44,020 [ s 49,780 [ s 10125 |s 10800(5 5,900[ 2310 | 2,275 | 125210
Task 4. Finalizing the Plan
Subtotal for Task 4/ $ 10,700 | $§ 7,460 | § 2,225 [ s -1 % - 525 20,910
TOTAL LABOR ESTIMATE | S 82,490 | $ 77,490 | § 28,245 [$ 13,160|$ 25.015]$ 5280($ 10,150 |$ 241,830
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS COSTS| $ 125500 | § 1,662 | § 300 | § $ - |3 -8 5 14,462
TOTAL ESTIMATED FEE $ 94990 | $ 79,152 | § 28,545 | $ 13,160 | $ 25015 |$ 5280 § 10,150 | $256,292

Exhibit B, Page 1




x2|x 71e010 1aBpngpases Iy esodoI NQINTY Y251\l 0Z\SIesodoIdv i

ETTER 5 052 § 047 5 99¢ asgiel & L213 G2 002 a9y g

6955 | 0501

T 3 3 5 T w1 L7 A BOSE1 §IE00 ENGIN YT 1 Jeir VD
o008 § b~ v £ x 3 3 s 3 > 5 Ta0 % ABNIRG FOSTANE
WS- = i 3 [ 3 v ] FE T o0 B
G0 § £ ¥ § ant 5 s 5 o0k TNEY JaAlg SN § ]
T T T > 2 : L 2 g L I 3 v e Ty Lol o% | OOf0L & ot or I LT
. g * [RE G ¥ i- G 3 THT [ T 3 ] [ ) ¥ v 373 33 ¥ g Sheas e peroy_ G |
3 3 v (E L - - RN - - o S 273 > . 0 713 ¥ T s 9F
] - > - i * 3 0 : 1 - - o1 (3 0L - p ¥ (70 v Fran pacd Vovavia  §F
i . ‘ 33" * = = = s = = % (R s = 2 LA L] 3 ¥ 018 1 ¥ HEIG e
= i 2 3 e > * . 5= = - - SEOT £l v ¥ [IE] ] [ HiRag Gy
R e T TR L
TT TALE . B Qr0 DLy L) T T T T T ) Fy N P R Tot P )
I3 . 3 . = 08d 3 i = - T > = - - T [I0E3 v ¥ PP PG B 3
o w o S & c s i3 S i & x = » ' . . ¢ T 1 vl P L ) 0
= *: 2 = . . - 3 LR x > d = r i i 1l ] oen ¥ L1 o e e L
- . T 0 > [N - - v - - < £l ¥ oHr 1'% ¥ Wi Grepy e48
.:‘ﬂt:nﬁ Rina] L3
[TEX % - » . x * Li 2 . d - T < v 3 i ¥ ] [ H e e AL ¢
08 ¥ G X ® v ' = ¥ v - = - & = % . . . . SEF 1 1 5 TOTIIION § POF VIR TaTy FRE |
S5 A % v - ey ¥ S|t T 3 - < o - - . . . ¥ [3 /01 B St | it i AP
TR - - - - 5 - 5 = = ¥ = . v v - ¥ (1) VA an] FERFE
L3 z 3 . x 2 v ts - . = = - v . ¥ [ T ¥ R L S T T
3T - 3 - - B - - = - - = v v 0 ¥ 7 avi & 3 GITA (T35 40 WOThN) ZERES
£ v 3 - 3 < - v - - - - - - - ¥ 7 (54 ] 7 i T ER g 30irs VTR TAEBE
CI v v - v = B - - 3 - = = - - ¥ F 2 G ¥ 7 O e e E e e L S T
B - TR IR $244
[ 5 : v - B = - 08¥5 _S10¢ 1k Iv < 5 = v < * GEE 4 v 2 A SR TR RS
[0t v 2 3 v v o : Q 3 . . . = ¥ * E} i ol 0 VTR G R T
I i : < v 3 v 2 = - < S5E5 sid [F 3 E [ ¥ i i Ll s A LT
027 - g - - < - v 5 3 0 B O T - g ¥ [ RBIEAS 3503 900 AR
[ZHONN S B : - 3 . . v : v = v : . : v - ¥ T 3 o DRBWT SAEIGNE] SAERE |
vy 05§ a7 > . v - » - . - » - - 0 - - [ 9k M ] SaiA D Pttty il Fere] sewee
IR [H13 57t u * ~ * o - » - ~ - - . - 5 *l ¥ o T L) i By sravg
I3 TR SRRt e pOC N A O 4ad
(=R [ STy §i- 3 3 b m =TI * - - . - F) [] ot [ oAE_ 5] i i TIBE A POTWISEh BN P T PUY] ARR R
o713 & 51" SEr = E = r = 3 36~ ¥ i Bt 7 [ ¥ E3 T ois 1) AR P TV AEET
t@-‘m; * [EE OHEE  § vl v J - < . [RE - . . B - oar T ] iy ] o8 5 AITMIUET] BIYOMTY VOG0 P RIS NS00 FRREE
CELE) v 3 i- 3 (¥ - v = - T T - - T v (L ¥ iv 3 ooEy _§ z T e R
DORR N UNAN IAEITS N WL ML UL I HER
orgi s f- [ | {17 S E N T | 5 L Ex I T Teor 1= ir [o 3] 13 1 BGN03 T AnouiTy Seging vt €|
07§ jost 51T I T O % L - i i~ > i [ees e 3 Josle 4} 1T { ECCL N
5 CHRaCOR A AR LI VA
R 055 01 31 I3 7% v g " 3 TR ED [T S R T R (EEIE T Y RO
. : > = 3 i3 G a2 (25 3 * v TEL T v I3 ) % v Vamay nitog Buraurig_ IC
. 35l HEE L T WEE 3% Ll T e hi- ] ] WO ANy BB Te  OZ
ir . . BEOL 94 . ) oy 3l- ki [ JoTrhias mihrg STTRURIES  aC
$7of |0 esaol_§ 1 i fi] ol GOFGL 5 | #E i ¥ TR ATY (€] BRI W
£l (31 1 ¢ EC ¥ ¥ GG G Yy DUBEE 1IN ¥i
3 BATPLTY PALBIASEOIHA T DRI [T
id i ot § $ib ] i i 113 4 (K] Bt 14 k1 | MICE JOfprI0Iens
OedL A T ¥ i [ R £} ’ LT il 3 [ I EQ ST warLpwaS Pinisay it
bis ¥ i- . il * . $ i » = = i i3y ¥ i * ] € Fanaa (0 v iy i
¥ ¥1E THE i i = [T X £ EiE - ug - () > 3 TN (j0 T eI L ATy puie ARARa) 31
) i . ¥ K & u * X (R v v 3 Y [LN] ¥ v 3 Gl v P U EL . 1)
Ok b (313 [0 3 ¥ T * GOE (O - ore 8 v a7 2 T T FI v i e e Tk T L 1]
= = :m_.. = »!.m F WEM. ..w.h asey M'uwml m o mw.: 11T 3 TS T -l JGM T T 7 5¢3 i GL13 | 0813 g
¥ 3 H E : 3 H = - " 2 0 HE
E LR rE ] ¢ (EE] R OHTEIEIE R ORI EE] O ITIHH R R BETHTA] E T THE
g iz "l L pER ksl g1 B g =l ¥ £§8) g3 | % 1 2
g 5 H HS £ H w £ 3 | EE i g
: m : ul AL P il
Tngig aaneg ELTY TINUoue3] urqin avl I § shTg Yoao SIEANNY Tiauity DOwur)g ey |

[lB13Q 934 palewiIs] £ 3jqe



ORIGINAL

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _23_ day of August 2016, by and
between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City”),
and URBAN PLANNING PARTNERS, a California corporation, whose address is 503
Street, Oakland, CA 94612 (hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”), is made with reference to
the following:

RECITALS:
A. On March 3¢, 2015, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter “Agreement™).
B. City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions

set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1 (“Term”) of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

“The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 3 day of March 2015, and shall
terminate on the A\ day of December 2017.

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Urban Planning Partners
August 2016 ) Page lof 2



]

#

!!lf’}

;‘.«ﬁﬁi

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the parties hereto have caused this modification of

Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

URBAN PLANNING PARTNERS
A California Corporation

e T

B, Cpnete Orag
Title: ?m;tc{‘“-*.

Lok Vdif

MLA Vi d(‘&‘l—
Txtle (M/‘F-jfe’//??/'y}y Oﬁ‘}cg'//

Urban Planning Partners

August 2016

CITY OF ALAMEDA
ipal Corporation

/ y: ‘4/
Jill K&jmach
City ¥Manager

NDED FOR APPROVAL:

J ennr{er dtt 1

Director of Base Reuse

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

N o~

Farimah Brown
Senior Assistant City Attorney

Page 20f 2



	Exhibit 1 - UPP Consultant Contract
	Amend 1 - Term only Fully Executed

